R

b (A" AT 1
41. /227

' PISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

ALl 07

. —

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRYE OF COLURSSE!:2C2Jicr-'f
‘ Tax Division gt or QO-'{HJ
TAX CIVELION
Co 26 Ss3miY

SAFEWAY STORES, INCORPORATED,

Petitioner, ol B
Tax Docket Nosﬁ‘3221053

v.
through 3228-83

Respondent.

OPINION AND ORDZR

These eight cases, having been consolidated for trial,
came before the Court for testimony and argument on May 7, 8
and 9, 1984. ECach matter concerns the 1983 real property tax
asgessment on a property for which Petitioner Safeway Stores,
Inc. is obligated to pay taxes. Petitioner owns three of the

roperties, the subjects of Tax Docket Nos. 3222-83, 3224-83

3223-83, 3225-83, 3226-83,  and 3228-83. Petitioner argues
that the properties were &rbitrarily and improperly asscessed.
Reductions in asgessed value are sought based broadly on two
grounds. First, petitioner asserts that the better and proper
approach to valuation was capitalization of income, a method
applied by petitfoner's expert. Petitioner thus argues that
the District's use of the cost approach was arbitrary and

produced inaccurate values. Second, petitioner claims that

the District failed sufficiently to consider certain faci~rs,

including leases as encumbrances affecting value and split

zoning of some properties.
The respondent contends that government asgessors'

primary reliance upon the cost approach was reasonable, and

that petitioner has failed to prove the resulting assessments

to be erroneous.

The Court exercises jurisdictica over these cases by

authority of D.C. Code §511-120) and 47-3305 (1961).

%/ 1In this inctance, tae landlord ic [Cafeway Eoléing Corp.l,

a wholly-owned gubsidiary of petitioner.

nd 3227-83. The five other properties are leased under saleg-

leaseback arrangements, the subjects of Tax Docket Nos. 3221-83,
* ’




o -2 - ®

FINDINGS OF FACT

The subject properties, their tax year 1983 assessed
values and petitioner's contentions of value, are as follows:

No. 3221-83: Lots 860, 861 and 862 in Square 858, 610 H

Street, N.E. (zoned C-2~A & R~4)

Respondent Petitioner
Land $561,9692.00 $450,700.00
Improvements 275,000.00 ©3,600.00
Total $836,969.00 $564,300,00

No. 3222-83: Lot 5 in Square 4185, 1825 Michigan Avenue

N.W. (zoned C~1 and R-1-B):

Recpondent Petitioner
Land $ 679,776.00 $568,700.00
Inprovements 375,0224,.G0 271,300,00
Total £1,05L,700.40 5¢40,000.00

No., 3223-83: Lot 834 ih Square 903, 522 7th Street,

Recpondent Petitioner
Land $427,400.00 $150,500.00
Inprovements 75,660.G0 1,500.00
Total 5503,060.00 $1.52,000.00

No. 3224-83: Lot 25 in Square 1389, 4865 MacArthur

Boulevard, N.W. (zoged C~-2~B and R-1-B):

Regpondent Petitioner
Land $1,636,579.00 $310,000.00
Improvements 127,221.00 100,0600.00
Total $£1,834,500.00 $210,000.00
Recpondent ot BER .
anG et Sricy */
Land $1,636,5792.00
Inprovements 11C,44C.00 -
Total $1,795,02% .00 ,

No. 3225-83: Lots 6, 7 and 8 in Square 900, 228 7th

Street, 8.E. (zoned C-2-B):

*/ The lower figurc for improveneonis correcponds with the
Tesponsible asgesgor's rccommendation.




-3 -
® ®

Respondent Peotitioner
Land $249,900.00 $142,800.00
Improvements 107,100.00 £41,500.00
Total $357,000.00 $154,300.00

No. 3226-83: Lot 512, in Square 2580, 1747 Columbia

Road, N.W. (zoned C-2-B):

Respondent Petitioner
Land $1,569,180.00 $348,800.00
Improvements 680,820.00 312,400.00
Total $2,250,000.00 $661,200.00

No. 3227-83: Lots 808 and 809 in Square 2905, 3830

Georgia Avenue, N.W. (zoned C-2-A and R-4):

Respondent Petitioner
Land $715,613.00 $358,900.00
Improvements 244,217.00 172,100.00
Total $959,830.00 £5541,000,.00

No. 322C8-83: The tax year 1983 fair market value of

lLots 815, 822 and PAR-0234-0031, 645 Milwaukee Place, S.E.

(zoned C~2-A and R-5-A):

Recpondent Potitioner
Land $ 449,603.00 $224,600.00
Improvements 612,323.00 107,100,.00
Total $1,068,900.00 $531,700.00

” In each of these cases, the petitioner timely filed an
administrative appeal to the Board of Cqualization and

Review and paid the real estate tax cdue on the properties.

‘The facts of each case are as follows:

' No. 3221-83, 610 E Stroct, Ilortheast

The property in this case is legally described as Lots
860, 861 and 862 in Square 858 and is zoned C-2J§ and R-4,
Petitioner Safeway leases the property, pursuant to a gales~

leaseback arrangement, from Resolution Realty, at a rate of

erem— p—
e T e o T

g



-4 -

$73,144.97 per year with rent paid on a monthly basis. Aas
of the valuation date for tax year 1983, January 1, 1982,

the petitioner operated a Safeway store on the property.

The base term of the lease runs through January, 1985, and

petitioner has six five-year options for renewal. A Safeway
official, Pamela K. Grier, testified that Safeway has no
unilateral right to terminate the lease, but may offer to
repurchase the property at the amortized value of the orig=-
inal purchase price. The lease is a triple net lease,

requiring the lessee to be responsible for taxes, insurance

and repairs on the property.

Rodney W. Dubozy, the government assessor, valued the
building by estimating reproduction cost less depreciation,
based upon observation and the Marshall & Swift cost service.
Mr. Dubozy testified that he'inapected the general area of

the building's interior and that he saw income a&nd expense

forms for the property for 1981. Eo testificd that he d4id

not have before him income and expcence data for properties

with egimilar leace arreangexents in ordor to value the

]
building using the comparadble sales cpproach. o dctermined

‘the reproduction cosct ficure to bo in the renge of $§30.00

to $35.00 per cqucrc foot. Ulr. Dubocy ctatcd that he valued

the land accoréing to a ccoparcblie salcs method, aithough
there were no othor land caics in tho irmediate H Street
area that he considcrcG to be crms length trancactions dutiné
1981. He did not assi¢n cgparcte values to commercially --

and residentially -- coned portions of the leand.
]




¥

- 5. !

Pegtioner's expert witness, Theod.ore Wade, reviewed
rental figures of other area properties and estimated
economic rent for the subject property at $94,566, as com~
pared to actual contract rent of $73,145.97. Using a cap-
italization rate of 16 percent and taking the lease into
account as an encumbrance, Mr. Wade reached the opinion that
the property's value is $544,300, which is $292,669 less

than the assessed value,

No., 3222-83, 1825 Michigan Avenuc, Northeast

The property in this case is legally described as Lot 5
in Square 4185, of which 67,038 scuare feet are zoned C-1
and 39,117 square feet are zoned R-1-B. Safeway owns the
entire property, having executed a repurchase in 1972 for
$113,805.58. The property is improved by a Safeway store,
built in 1957 and expanded in 1967, which is operational.
Petitioner presented testimony that the property has sever-
al problems, inciuding brick deterioration, constant need
for plumbing repair, and potholes near the loading dock.

Robert Weaver, the government assessor, used the
cost approach to value the improvements and the market data
approach to value the land. He arrived at a square foot
figure of $35 for'the building. He testified that he did
not use the income analysis method because it was a special
purpose property and because there is a dearth of sales of
this type of property in the Washington area. 1In using the
Marshall & Swift cost service, he made znd obtained re-~

sponses to inquiries concerning Washington area costs. Usinc
the market data approach, he determined that land in that
area generally was in the range of $6.00 to $7.B0 per squarJ
foot, and stated that little adjustment was needed to
estimate value for the subject property based on others.
Sales that he deemed comparable were 21l commercially-zonedJ
some were smaller parcels which he judged to be sufficiently

comparable. Mr. ¥Weaver valued both cormercial and residen-

Pammisma

tial land at $6.40 pe:r cquare foot. he testifiea




( - 6= j
of consistent use of the entire property for commercial
purposes, in conjunction with a longstanding zoning variance,
and his.opinion that there was no foreseeable change in the
use of the property for a number of Years. He stated that
assesaing in “his manner accords with a practice of valuing
land in light of its most probable use. Mr. Weaver testi-
fied that he did review the income and expense statements
but reasoned that they reflected an incame level insufficient
to support construction and maintenance of the store. He

also was influenced by the fact that the statements showed

rental income, rather than gross receipts of the operations,
and his finding that rent figures that might be used for
comparison were for properties different in type than the
subject property.

Mr. Wade, as petitioner's expert, used an economic net
rent of $134,376 and capitalized at 16 percent to arrive at

his opinion of value, $840,%00, which represents $215,700

less than the assessed value.

Mo, 3223-83, 522 7th Stree:, Zoutheast

This property is ‘legally described as Lot 834 in Square

903 and is zoqfd C-2~-A. No store was being operated

there on the valuation date of January 1, 1982. Petitioner

has leased the property since 1961 from Fourth Monitor
Realty, which is not affiliated with Safeway. The lease's
base term ends in August, 2011, and petitioner has six
five-year options. Petitioner presented testimony that witA
this lease, as with others entered by Safeway, petitioner
hEd plans to cxercise :all .of its options. Its current.ront
is $8,037. As with other Safeway lcases in thi? group of
cases, the petitioner may offer to rcpurcbgae the property
in the event of casualty, condemn&ation, or cegsation of
grocery operations.

Asgceegor Rodney VW. Dubozy testified that he received

income and expense statements for the property, but chosge

o matd mcen?

A%l s e e Vismd m AN VY mmanm

,_.



v -1 = i

that tl’capitalized income figures would not represent

fair market value. He acknowledged that he could have made
adjustments to the actual rent to estimate fair market value
but that he did nct attempt to do so. He stated that he did
not have the lease and therefore did not consider it, and
that in his view encumbrances usually should be considered
in valuing property but he did not make this a consideration
Mr. Dubozy further testified that political ramifications
may influence assessment, in that he had heard of circumstan-~
ces in which assessors had responded to pressuie to maintain
Safeway stores in certain areas for residents! benefit. He

testified that he did not rely on any such political consi-

derations.

By way of Mr. Wade's expert testimony, petitioner ad-
vanced a value of $152,000, based on capitalization of

estimated economic rent of $27,175 per year at a 16 percent
rate, and adjustments to account for the lease as encumbranc

Petitioner's asserted value is $351,060 below the assessed

value.

No. 3224-83, 30865 MacArthur Blvd, Northwest

This propegty is legally described as Lot 25 in Square

1389. It includes 35,418 square feet zoned C-2-A, and

29,397 square feet zoned R-1-B. The original improvements

were constructed in 1958 for $213,103.42, and an addition

was constructed in 1971. Operational problems c¢f the store

represented in petitioner's testimony included constant |,
leaks and required roof repair, a sinking lot, poor access
to the loadiqg dock, and recurring plumbing difficulties.
Quinton Barvell acsessed the structure for'the govern-
ment by means of the cost approach; he made reductions for

depreciation, using the Marghall ¢ Swift information

concerning cupermarkets. Tor the land, he examined seles

y

of other properties west of Rock Creek Park. Mr. Harvell




iz

i

\ -8 - )

®
said on the stand that he did not use the income apprcach
for several reasons: income and expense information had not
been submitted, few if any market sales existed of super~-
markets or properties of this nature, he considered the
property to be of special purpose or unique, and he consid-
ered rental income unreliable to indicate value because the
property was occupied by the original owner. Mr. Harvell
admitted that he originally determined an assessed value of
$197,921 for improvements and later recommended that the
amount be lowered to $118,448. He testified that he does
not believe the value of the building to be any lower than
$118,448 for tax year 1983. Land sales used by the assessor
were in differing locations; he testified that adjustments
were required, and that where improvements existed on the
comparison properties, they were zbout to be razed at the
time of sale.

Mr. Wade for petitione; contended that the property's
true market value for tax year 1983 was $810,000, which is
$546,027 less than than the assessment value suggested by
the government in administrative proceedings and at trial.

Mr. Wade applied a 16 percent capitalization rate to estima-

ted economic rent of $144,942 per year.

No. 3225=-83, 22 7th Strect, Southcaost

The pubject property is legally degcribed as Lots 6, 7
and 8 in Square 900. and is zoned C-2-B. GSafeway leases the
property from Life Incurance Company of Virginia since Jan-

uary 1951; the base term extends to April 1991, with four

five-year options. Annual rent is $6,930.60. Petitioner

i
operates a ctore on the property, and cites as a problem

the fact that there‘is no parking and deliverieg must be

made on the strect.

The tax year 1983 eccessor, Mr. Dubozy, presented
testimony about this property in conjunction with the

et d momds ornevsreonmuede @ s L on o 2T ARBt LA anf SAAN AN




‘:l

® R
He thus represented that he employed the cost approach less
depreciation, rather than an income stream analysis, because
the actual rent did not appear to be a basis for estimating
fair market value, he did not have the lease document, and
his concern with achieving equalization caused him to prefer
the cost method.

Expert testimony was offered by petiticaer toward
establishing a value of $184,300. Mr. Wade &gain based his
estimate on capitalization of income at 16 percent, using
an economic rent figure of $42,840 per year and making an
adjustment to arrive at the property's value as encumbered.
Petitioner's estimate of value is $172,700 less than the

government's assessed value.

No. 3226-83, 1747 Columbia Road, Northwest

The subject property is legally deccribed as Lot 512 in
Square 2580 and is zoned C-2-B., Petitioner lesasces the i
property from a wholly-owned subsidiary, Safeway Holdings,
Inc., since December 1972, The base term runs through
December 1997, and petitioner has six five-year options.
Current contract rent is $14,968.32 annually. The original
building on the !ot was constructed in 1951, and a second
structure was constructed in 1981. '

Acgessor George S. Toll, Jr., relied upon the cost
approach for improvements, consulting the Marshall & Swift
service, e.g. for guidance with regpect to depreciation.

He testified that he &id not recall if he had the income.
and expense statements, and he did not rely on income analy-
sis because he found insufficient sales of cimilar proper-
ties. 1In using the market data approach for laﬁd, he com-
pared some properties cmaller in size than the gubject

he testified that he made upward adjustments for

property:;
gize, but Gid not recall how much because little adjustment

was required.




U s b sttt e« 1.

B S

v " w
Petitioner's expert contended that the market value
was $661,200, founded upon a 16 percent capitalization rate,
economic rent of $122,041.50 per year, and the leasehold
viewed as an encumbrance affecting value. If this opinion

were accepted, the resulting valuation would be $1,588,800

below the assessed value,

No. 3227-83, 3830 Georgia Avenue, Northwest

The subject property is legally described as Lots 808
and 809 in Square 2905, of which 13,200 square feet are
zoned R-4 and primarily used for parking, and 51,969 square

feet are zoned C-2-A. The land was purchased in 1961 for

$185,600. safeway constructed original improvements in 1963

for $322,931, later made an addition, and repurchased the
property in December 1981 for $135,000. Operational prob-
lems for the store have included potholes, as well as side-

walk and brick exterior deterioration.

As the government assessor, Mr. Toll valued the proper-

ty according to a cost approach for the improvements and

comparable sales approach for land. 7The two lots, which are

separated by an alley, were considered sceparately. Mr. Toll

assigned a va!ue of $12.50 per square foot for commercially-
zoned land and $5.75 per square foot for residentially-zone&
He examined land sales in the Georgia Avenue commercial

strip, all improved as of the time of sale, but on which thé
i

buildings were later razed. In assessing the structure,

Mr. Toll testified that he did not use the income approach

becauge he did not find that comparable rental income

-

figures were available. He 4id not recall that. he had the

lease or knew what Safeway was paying in rent or the lease

termas. He testified that the cost apprbzach. doés not includg

)

consideration of encumbrances such zs leaces, although thcsé
3

f

night be relevant consideraticng under the incoms or marketg
|
i

data spproaches,




Petit‘er presented expert testimor’chat the proper-
ty had a value of $531,000 using the income approach with a

16 percent capitalization rate on estimated economic rent of
$84,944 annually.

No. 3228-83, 645 Milwaukee Place, Southeast

The subject property is legally described as Lots 812,
915, 822 and PAR0234-0031 in Square 2905. One portion is
zoned C-2-A and another R-4. Safeway has leased the proper-
ty from Arrow Realty Corp., not affiliated with the peti-~
tioner, since 1957. The base term extends to January 1987,
and petitioner has four five-year options. Annual rent is
$34,580. Petitioner initially boucht two lots in 1955 for
§171,000, and the third was purchased for $42,899. Original]
improvements were constructed in 1957 and an addition in
1967. The land is improved both by a Safeway store and by
a fast food business. Petitioner offered testimony that the
store on the property has operational problems such as
deteriorating brick, and restricted access to the loading
dock -~ requiring the use of 13 parking spaces while deliv-
ery is mzade.

Assessor Galen L. lMyers reviewed income and expense
statements and ghyzically inspected the property. He testi-
fied that he used the cost approach in valuing the structurJ

becuase it was an office policy to use that method for

Safeway stores and other supermarkets. He reasoned that

tremendous variations exist in store income. He conceded
that a purchaser or investor likely would be concerned about
the existence of a lecase, but asserted that rental income
from a sale-leaseback frequently differs greatly from the
income the property would warrant from the perspective of
cost valuation.

Petitioner's expert offered an opinion of the proper-

ty's value as $331,700, considering estimated economic rent

of $57,522 per year, capitalization at a rate of 16 percent|

ANA addunetmant faw +tha mvimbaman AFf o VTmmr— b Vomom

s o g e g e



- 12 -

ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSIONS

In evaluating the cases presented, the Court turns first
to the issues common to all or several of the cases,

At trial, the primary dispute was directed to deter-
mining the proper valuation method for improvements on the
eight properties. Both parties conceded that the comparable
sales approach was inappropriate for other than land value
because of a paucity of comparable building salea.é/ Peti~-

tioner, through expert testimony, offered an income stream

analysis and argued that the resulting opinions of value were

accurate, while the District's assesssed values were excessivg.

In addition, petitioner sought to prove that the assessors
arbitrarily failed to rely upon the income approach because
they were following an unwritten office policy favoring other

means of valuation. Testifying for the respondent, the

responsible assessors each described the manner in which the
developed the assessments at issue. 1In each case, they

focused on determining the reproduction cocst and reducing it

by an amount representing depreciation.
Each paxty also has contested specific aspects of the

other's valuation process. Petitioner has argued first that

in assessing properties rented to Safeway, the government

unlawfully failed to consider leases as encumbrances affecti:?
value. Second, the petitioner contends that assessors treate
commercially and residentially zoned portions of Safeway stor

properties alike, without regard to potentially differing

there azrgued that where the use
§

is the same or similar for the whole property subject to

market values. Petitioners

split zoning, the actual zoning classification -- not a

2/ Pctitioner and rccpondent each precented tectirony and
argued that there were no recent sales of improved property.




[P S

|l petitioner's income analysis, alleging that the overall capi-

- 13 -

varying use -- is what influences market value and should be

considered in assessment.

The District, on the other hand, has criticized the

talization rate used was too high -- lowering the petitioner%
estimated value of the right to future rent. Respondent
further contends that the reproduction cost approach reason-
ably has been preferred to the income approach, in light of
the government's view that actual income for rental propertie
is abnormally low under Safeway's sale-leaseback arrangements
The cost approach also is said to be appropriate in valuing
special-use properties such as the ones here. In weighing
the evidence and evaluating the arguments, the government's
asgessments are presumed to be correct. The burden is on the
petitioner to provide evidence sufficient to prove that

asgegsments are arbitrary, excessive or otherwise erroneous

and unlawful. See, e.g., VWyner Q. Dictrict of Columbia, 411

A.2d 59, 60 (D.C. 1980), District of Columbia v. Burlington

Apartment House Co., 375 A.2d 1052, 1057 (D.C. 1977) (en bané).

It is not sufficient that the taxpayer present an alternativ

measure of JLlue. To provide a basis for invalidating an

assessment, petitioner must show the &assessed value to have
been erroneously determined.
The attractiveness of the income approach, fgvored by

petitioner, is evident; this approach normally produces a.

lower value than does the cost method. And authorities on

the subject of property valuation as a rule prefer income
capitalization to value income-producing propert&. American

Institute of Real Estate Appraicers, The @ép:nioal of Real

Eetnte 333 (8th ed. 1983). However, the government has

broad discretion to evaluate property by any or all of the

W




@ -u- v

three accepted methods -~ the income approach, cost approach,
or comparable sales approach. 9 D.C.M.R. §307.2 (1982). 1In
these cases, the question arises whether District of Columbia
assessors properly exercised discretion in relying upon the
reproduction cost method. Petitioner portrays assessors'

testimony as revealing a relatively inflexible "office"™ policy

that the cost or sales approach be used. Yet even if such a

policy exists, the petitioner may prevail only upon establish
ing that such a preference by assessing authorities is
arbitrary, either intrinsically or as applied in the instant
cases.

As petitioner points out, a statutory requirement existﬁ
to consider all relevant factors in valuing property. Under

D.C. Code §47-820 (1981),

the llayor chall take into account any
factor which might have a bocring on the
market value of the real property including,
but not limited to . . . reproduction cost
less accrued depreciation . . . income
earning potential (if any), zoning . . .

This requirement does not, however, translate into a mandate
that the District avoid relying chiefly on one method over

another. gNor does its requirement that the government take
account of "income earning potential"™ mean that the assessore

must employ the income method, or perform a detailed analysiJ

of leases. Petitioner elicited testimony from Rodney W. Dubozy,

the assessor, for the properties in Tax Docket Nos. 3221,
3223, and 3225, that he failed to examine the leases for ’

Yet he expressed the view that proper
Other

these properties.

valuation requires consideration of encumbrances.
1]

asgecgors cimilarly acknowledged failure to consider lease

terms for the other rented propertics, subjects of Tax

Docket Nos. 3226 and 3228. Testimony further established

that in each of the eight caces, thc cost method was selecte

over the income capitalization method.




e b e et et

et R o

R A At 8 Mt

4l Court considers that

\
v v

- 15 -

In determining whether these acknowledgments indicate th
property was valued in violation of the D.C. Code §47-820

provision making "income earning potential® a factor, the

{tlhe income capitalization approach,
like the cost and sales comparicon
approaclies, requires cxtensive market
regsearch. Specific areas that an
appraiser investicates for this approach
are the property'e gross incoze expec-
tancy, the expected reduction in gross
income from lack of full occupancy and
collection loss, the expected annual
operating expenses, the pattern and
Guration of the property's income stream,
and the anticipated value of the resale
or other real property intercst rever-
gions . . . . The ratesc or factors used
for capitalization are derived by the
investigation of acceptable rates of
return for similar properties.

American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers, The

Appraical of Real Dctate 52 '(8th ed. 1983).

Although, as petitioner notes, the assessors could have
undertaken the necessary investigation to rely on the income

approach, petitioner has no foundation for the assertion that

this coursce was required by D.C. Code §47-820. The statute

declares ] property's income potential to be a consideration.

It does not rcquire the government to use income data in the

particular manner urged by the taxpayer, i.e., capitaliza-

tion.
Indeed, the process petitioner ceeks to impose -- while

certainly fcasible -- is fraught with unresolved issues of

theory and application. There has been, for instance, a long

running debate over precigely what property interest is to
be valued, resulting in a majority of juricdictiéns favoring

a sumnation-of~interests concept. Using this perspective,

both the leacehoid and the remaining fee intercst are com-
bined. Any "bonue” thc lessee hac in the amount by which
agreed rent falls below currcnt market ront is counted in as

i




E‘ l 4
5 - 16 -

i
H
iia transfer of land value from tihe owner to tihe user. S&ca
N

3

§ - - -

Youngman, Defining end Valuinc thc Toog of 2roparty T,

Y

f

U'C-i

.
$
d
|
i

|

8
0of FReal Zstote (26 eq. 1970).

£

f Marylandg is among the jurisdGictions to apply the summa=~
i

. tion-of~interests theory. See Suzncrviror of Aszccoseran
445 A.2G 947, 953, 955 (Md.

i .
f Allecany v. Ort Calidren Trug

;:1982) ("[Eloth the leashold and the reversion have been

ascesseG by tiae Tax Court to the . . . cwner,
o

reprecents the Tax Court's judgment of full cash value.")

-

v Petitioner argues that the regpondeat Gid not use the
%éincome approacn »pecause it was too compicx and would have
i:;;xreqm:i.reci toco much time.

i

gé Azproacaing tae leace incom2 as petitioner propocas

& guectien as to waat coactitutes fair market rent;

L

the acoeosor coplitailicing lecace incene would nave to forret

out ccmparcdic renatais for eaca P
| guggeots the burdenscmoness of widooprood imposition of tae
" capitaiizction approceca -- the Inport of the precedent

ifpetitioncr oCelis. o Fefuriele)
free of %omplcxity Oor responginiliity. It
vcircumstanccs of tuese caces faii To reiiect
arbitrary Gecicions not to use tie m2thoG advanced by peti-

tioner.
Ly potationer &5 porouasive

[4N

4

liaryiand precedent cite

- e g & mom -~
e '“'“4.” Tl QL LT

Yash.L.Rev, 715, 727, n. 47 gquoting A. Ring, Tie Valuction

cupport ic mot Lo tine contrary. «n L0 7o
¢ Allmeons County v. Gt Chiloren frunt, 448 AJ24 at 948,
s -

tha property was

O A T Sete
T calwou (o b .

-

<

ey -
. -

- - - q: - ~~
PR spoited TTadLG B

et whcn tae contract wa

‘, du\
4]
]
r
©
>
4

{
'
;
;
H

PP

f

. i
That acsesccman:

oxLY asocessed.  Taat tasl

This L0 not to caoy thot asoescxment rucst be
it ic to cay taat the |

unrcagonanlie or |

'
i
!

13
- — 2o /'
Toooroonkl,

[



abmssia

- ~mat—

|l Tax Court was permitted at all to consider the contract rent

w !
-
- 17 -

Parties in the Allegany County case agreed that the

January, 1979, rent was half the current market rent. The

only question addressed by the Court was whether the Maryland

amount, given that it was well below market level. The
Maryland Court of Appeals held that such consideration was

permissible. This principle is far narrower than what

petitioner advances.

The Allegany County circumstances differ from the in-

stant cases involving leases. 1In particular, the facts

clearly presented an arms length lease transaction, id. at
955, rather than a sale~leaseback arrangement inviting
greater scrutiny to determine what income a prudent investor
would anticipate.

As the respondent pointb out, this more critical view oé

income under sale-leaseback arrangements draws analogous

support from other jurisdictions. 1In an Iowa case involving

Safeway as taxpayer, the court found it proper for the

assessor not to rely on the price obtained by Safeway as

seller in'n sale—le&seback transaction. City of Atlantic v.
County Board of Review, 234 N.W. 2G €80 (1975), quoting

L. Bambercer & Co. v. Division of Tax Appeals, 57 A.2d4 242,

244, aff'd 62 A.2d 389 (N.J. 1948) ("The transaction is more

in the realm of financial convenience than a transaction

between a simple buyer and seller.") The Iowa statute ’

explicitly ruled out consideration of “sale prices of prop~
erty in sbnormal transactions not reflecting market value®

L]
unless proper adjustments were made to climinate value

L 2

distortions. Although no such provision is found in Distric

of Columbia tax statutes, the overriding concern of measutné

fair market value supports & cautious approach with respect

to lease income.




A it o R b a2 A

Jlextensive lease encumbrance analysis. Neither basis has been

- - 18 -

In addition to concern about the efficient ascertainment
of value based on rental income, the District presented two

bases for preferring the cost method and for not performing

demonstrated to be arbitrary. For one, the asseBsors testi~
fied that they were pursuing the goal of equaliziny proper-
ties. This effort has a sound premise. The owner who has by
poor judgment -- or some special motivation in the case of a
sale~leaseback -- made a long-term lease, at rates that turn
out to be below market, should not thereby obtain a lower
property value and lower taxes than the owner who receives
fair market rental. Petitioner correctly argues that appro-
priate adjustments could be made to arrive at fair market
rent figwes for a given property. But to the extent that

income capitalization tends to produce lower (or even higher)

values, # could prove to be an all-or-nothing proposition if
equalization is to be attained. The fact remains that the
city, hadng the huge task of annually reassessing all
propertie, has considerable discretion to tgelect and apply
valuatiom methods. To have exercised that discretion in a

manner pecejyed as more efficient and less burdensome is

hardly asidtrary.
The 3istrict further contends that Safeway stores may be

categorimd as specialized or special purpose properties.
This contmtion cannot be refuted. For such properties, the
reproductibn cost method is considered ecpecially useful, as
is refleckd by the standard definition of the method as

{tlhat cpproach in cppraisal analysis thich
is based on the proposcition that tho in-
formed purchacer would par no more than the
cost of producing a cubstitute property with
the germe utility as the culjcet proporty.
cdo porticnlaxiv cwnlicnbin hrn the

vrepﬂrtﬂ BTLADG bpv STaLceu 1 nvoLves celatively
Bleies i:a"ovcren g which renbcsenu tho hichnot
-nd Bost ure of the iand o uvhen ;:;ﬁzgj; ’
nienn o romedalicred imorovesephn Ano a0
RN 60 LaA fien Ofie LOF VaL@d cacrC oxast
;occomparad.e properties on the market.




"

- 19 -

American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers and the Society

of Real Estate Appraisers, Real Estate Appraical Terminology,

Byrl N. Boyce, ed. (1981).

No single standard delineates which types of improve~
ments warrant a special or unique label and therefore a
depreciated cost measure of value. Sce Youngman, 58 Wash.L.
Rev. at 749-67. However, petitioner did not present any
substantial evidence or argument directed toward rebutting
the District's interpretation of Safeway stores as specialized
improvements. Furthermore, the parties agreed that the

properties were unique to a degree that comparable sales of

improvements were scarce. This situation seems to mirror

testimony in the Iowa case that

it was very Gifficult to dispoce of on
cbandoned spccicl Safeway store building
due to few buyers &nd necessary remodeling
costs.

City of Atlantic, 234 N.W. 24 at 883 (Geccribing tectimony of

a Safeway property manager "with years of experience in

scquiring suitable land and the buiiding of these specialized

gtructures®). Although specific facts have not been presentel

in this casg to buttress the Dictrict's interpretation, its

view remained largely unchallenged.

Proof of an alternative meacure alone is insufficient to

require that an assesgsment be invalidated.

In order to resgolve petitioner's further contentions,

the Court makes the following conclusions specific to each

cage.

-

o, 3221-03
——————— 1
The evidence presented, including the testimony of the
expert and the asgesgor, demonstrates that a crucial omissior

was mede in the government's valuation of the gubject

property. District of Columbia regulations establish that

assoescments



" shall take into account all available
information which may have a bearing
on the market value of the real
property including ., . .

(a) Government imposed restrictions;
(f) Zoning;

(g) The hichest and best use to
which the property can be put;
and

(h) The precent use and condition
of the property and its location.

9 D.C.M.R. §307.1 (1982).

Despite the subject property's split-zoning, the assessor,
Mr. Dubozy, failed to consider that factof at all in calcu-
lating or adjusting his estimate of wvalue.

Sound valuation technique requires that a contrast
between zoning and use be considered as poosibly affecting
value, since "[I]t is the market value of the property
which is to be valued, not the Value of the property for a

specific use or to a specific user.® J.D. CTaston, Rcoal

Estate Valuztion in Litigation 87 (1982). Because zoning war

not considered a factor, the asgcescrment in the instant case

is flawed, notwithstanding the fact that a variance may exisé

]
for the residential portion of the land.
Petitioner has not carried its burden of proving that
other aspects of the assessment were incorrect.

l'o. 3222-83 ,

The subject property of this case also is divided
between two zoning classifications. As in the greceding casJ
the asseseor, Mr. Weaver, valued both the commercial and
residential parts using the szme estimated ‘square foot priceé

Consequently, the assescment cannot stand as originally

determined.




-.21..

The.Court does, however, credit Mr. Weaver's testimony
that he reviewed income and expense information and concluded
that the income approach was not well-suited to valuing the
subject property. He cited two reasons: first, that the
rental income was unlikely to reflect fair market rent, and
second, that he did not find comparable rent figures. The
Court finds that petitioner has carried its burden of proof
only with respect to adjustment for zoning.

No. 3223-83

In this case, the evidence brought out at trial illus-
trates valuation by income analysis but does not prove the
assessment to be incorrect. The asse=~or, Mr. Dubozy, prop-
erly exercised the discretion to use an accepted valuation
method other than income capitalization. EKe reviewed income
and expenses of the property, as well as sales data and real
estate sales trends, and used the comparable sales approach
to value the land as a means of enguring egualization

among properties. The Court finds no basis for disturbing

the challenged assessment,
No. 3224-83

This cagg presents another instance of the assessor
having ignored differing zoning classifications for the
property. The subject property was classified in part as
residential, in part as commercial. Yet the assgessor,

Mr. Harvell, valued it as if the entire parcel were commer-

cially-zoned. Regarding this aspect of the assessment, the

-

petitioner must prevail.
+
The ascescor &acknowledged at trial that commercial real

eptate in the area of the cubject property would be valued

higher than residential property. Thus, it was improper to

develop a eiﬁgle value base reflecting commercial use only.

- T e e e e



I testimony concerning selection of a valuation method, served

fisberidoawre

-
- 22 -
Petitioner brought out on cross-examination the asseg-
sor's view that small parcels generally have higher square-

foot prices than larger lots. Neither this statement, nor

to undermine the assessment. The Court credits the assesaox‘tJ

testimony that he gathered and relied upon data from the
period leading up to the valuation date, that he had indica-
tions razing would occur on improved land for which he used
sales data, and that he found inadequate comparable sales
information for improvements and consequently used the sales

approach only for the land.
No. 3226-83

The petitioner primarily showed what value would be
assigned the subject property according to its expert's
application of the income method. BEowever, the assessor's
determinmation to use an approach other than income capitalizea
tion does not invalidate the asgcessment in light of the
property's special-purpose and the acsessor's determination
that there was a dearth of comparcble land-and-improvements
sales. In addition, the lesecor is a wholly-owned subsidiary
of the ptti:ioner, raising questions about whether the
transactiion may be characterized as arms length and whether
the incoee figures would be relizble indicia of market value.

Petitioner has not established that either the process

or infomation used to arrive at the assegsoment was incorrxect

No. 3227-83

Unk¥e the other propertiesc with gplit zoning, the
subject poperty was ar3sessed after consideratioh of zoning.
The assesor, Mr. Toll, assigned diffcrent ‘sqguare-foot valueJ
to the comercial than to the residential portion of the

property. This decigion not to use the incoms approach was

[




I sound.”™

- 23 -

not shown to be arbitrary; he favored the cost method because

he found few comparable building rentals or sales in the

vicinity. The basis for the assessment in this case remains

4/

No. 3228-83

In this case, the asgsessor, Mr. Myers, on cross-examina-
tion testified that he understood there to be an "office
policy"” to use the cost approach in valuing grocery stores
and other similar properties. The Court credits his testimon
indicating that he could depart from that practice and use
income analysis or method other than the cost approach.

Nor was the assessment proved invalid because of
Mr. Myers' testimony that, in his opinion, a long-term lease
may be congsidered by a purchager in valuing the property.

The fact remaing that the government may sclect from among
the accepted methods of valuation. 2~And potitioner has failed
to prove that proper application of the cost method requires
taking into account the lease as affecting value.

SUITIARY

The petitioner has met its burdcn of proving error in
the asseBGAZnts in Tax Docket Hos. 3221, 3222 and 3224, only
to the extent that asgessors valucd the entire properties as
if commercial although portions were residentially classi-

fied. 1In these cases, the Court Getermines the assessments

to be excessive.

-

1)
£/ Mr. Toll achnowlcdged that he ctated, in connection with
Tho cénministrative apoaal, thet land valuo .phould not be
chancad because of Saicwev's premincnce anG influcnce. This
icolated statcment Goes rot zulfice to carry patitionor's
burden. The cvidecnce Gic not proccenat a basis {or this Court
to £ind that Ilr. Toil €iC rnot pe» form his aceessing duties

with impartiality and ethics.




I sound.”™

with impartiality and ethics.

-23-

not shown to be arbitrary; he favored the cost method because

he found few comparable building rentals or sales in the

vicinity. The basis for the assessment in this case remains

4/

No. 3228-83

In this case, the assessor, Mr. Myers, on cross-examina-
tion testified that he understood there to be an "office
policy” to use the cost approach in valuing grocery stores
and other similar properties. The Court credits his testimonl
indicating that he could depart from that practice and use
income analysis or method other than the cost approach.

Nor was the assessment proved invalid because of
Mr. Myers' testimony that, in his opinion, a long-term lease
may be considered by a purchaser in valuing the property.
The fact remains that the government may sclect from among
the accepted methods of valuation., And potitioner has failed
to prove that proper application of the cost method requires
taking into account the lease as affecting value.

The petitioner has met its burden of proving error in
the assesgkents in Tax Docket Nos. 3221, 3222 and 3224, only
to the extent that assessors valued the entire properties as
if commercial although portions were residentially classi-

fied. 1In these cases, the Court Getermines the assessments

to be excesgive.

-

)
£/ MNr. Toll ccolinewlcdged that he ctated, in cennection with
tho céninisotrative cnzcal, thet land valus .should not be
changz2é becouce of Safcwoy's prenincnce and influcneca. This
icolated stotcment Coes rot sulifice to carry potitionerx's
buréen. The cvidcnece Gid not precent a basis for this Court
to Zind that Iir. Tcll Cid rot pe» form his ascessing duties




‘.' - 24 - w

In Tax Docket Nos. 3223, 3225, 3226, 3227 and 3228, che
Court concludes that petitioner has failed to establish by a
preponderance of the evidence that the assessments were

arbitrary, erroneous or unlawful.
ORDER

Wherefore, it is this &0- day of October, 1984,

ORDERED that for the assessments which are the subjects
of Tax Docket Nos. 3221, 3222 and 3224, the respondent, no
later than 15 days from the date this Order is signed, shall
submit a proposed order to revise assessments to reflect
differentiation between the value for commercially and resi-
dentially zoned portions of each of the subject properties,
along with supporting documentation; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED that the petitioner no later than 25
days from the date this Order is signed precent any objections
or response to the recpondent's propoced order; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED that the asgescments which are the sub-
jects of Tax Docket Nos. 3223, 3225, 3226, 3227 and 3228 be,

(o—yp

j N\
JDGE IRALING G. BARNES </

and hereby are, affirmed.

Copies to:

Ralph N. Albright, Jr., Esquire

Wudy Heung, Esquire
Buchanan Ingercoll, Esquire
1333 New ﬁamps\ire Avenue, N.W., Suite 960

washington, D.C. 20036
Urcnthea McQuinn Power, Csquire

Office of the Corporation Counsel, D.C.
1133 rorth Cecpitol Strcet, N.E., Room 257

washington, D.C. 20002

g;é&ruﬂ4~.¢/!“/Ez4n4~4444/

£ oo

e

P

o e

T A e e s e e e

Ny ettt 1o



